ORDINANCE NO. 19-88 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

DAY OF January, 1989.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, OFFICE OF STATE PURCHASING FOR THE PURCHASE OF SUPPLIES, SERVICES, EQUIPMENT AND CERTAIN MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 125.04 OF THE REVISED CODE OF OHIO.

WHEREAS, the Ohio's Cooperative Purchasing Act provides the opportunity for counties, townships, municipal corporations and school districts to participate in contracts of the State of Ohio, Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing for the purchase of supplies, services, equipment and certain materials.

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the City Manager hereby requests authority in the name of the City of Centerville to participate in state contracts which the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing has entered into for the purchase of supplies, services, equipment and certain materials pursuant to Revised Code Section 125.04.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to agree in the name of the City of Centerville to be bound by all contract terms and conditions as the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing prescribes. Such terms and conditions may include a reasonable fee to cover the administrative costs which the Department of Administrative Services incurs as a result of the City of Centerville's participation in a contract. Further, that the City Manager does hereby agree to be bound by all such terms and conditions.

Section 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to agree in the name of the City of Centerville to directly pay the vendor, under each such state contract in which it participates, for the items it receives pursuant to the contract, and that the City Manager does hereby agree to directly pay the vendor.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 16th day of Jenuty, 1989.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 9-80, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the Letter day of 9-80, 9-80.

Marila Jung Banglili Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney